

Original Research

Evaluation of the Importance of Proper Health Education and Information on Lifestyle to be Adopted during Pregnancy

Maria Costantino^{1,2,*}, Antonio Raffone³, Ilenia Stanzione⁴, Daniela Siano⁴, Rosa Oro⁴, Valeria Conti^{1,4}, Graziamaria Corbi⁵, Berenice Stefanelli¹, Mariagrazia Bathilde Marongiu⁶, Domenico De Pascale¹, Carmine Sellitto¹, Vito Della Rocca⁴, Mario Farroni¹, Antonio Mollo^{1,4,†}, Amelia Filippelli^{1,4,†}

¹Department of Medicine, Surgery and Dentistry “Scuola Medica Salernitana”- University of Salerno, 84081 Baronissi, Italy

²Association Non-Profit F.I.R.S.Thermae (Interdisciplinary Training, Researches and Spa Sciences), 80078 Naples, Italy

³Department of Medical and Surgical Science (DIMEC), University of Bologna, 40126 Bologna, Italy

⁴University Hospital “San Giovanni di Dio e Ruggi d’Aragona”, 84121 Salerno, Italy

⁵Department of Translational Medical Sciences, University of Naples “Federico II”, 80131 Napoli, Italy

⁶Department of Women, Child and General and Specialized Surgery, University “Luigi Vanvitelli”, 80138 Naples, Italy

*Correspondence: mcostantino@unisa.it; mariacostantino@firstthermae.org (Maria Costantino)

†These authors contributed equally.

Academic Editor: Luca Roncati

Submitted: 26 October 2022 Revised: 29 December 2022 Accepted: 31 January 2023 Published: 24 April 2023

Abstract

Background: Proper health education and lifestyle information to be adopted during pregnancy are crucial for the well-being of the pregnant women and the health of the child. The aim of our study was to evaluate the impact of proper health education and lifestyle information to be adopted during pregnancy on obstetrical, neonatal and infant outcomes. **Methods:** A retrospective single-center cohort study was carried out including all consecutive pregnant women admitted to our Institution, from December 2019 to February 2021. The study outcomes were the difference in obstetrical, neonatal and infant outcomes between women differentiated by Body Mass Index (BMI) at the end of pregnancy (i.e., normal weight vs overweight, and normal weight vs obese), physical activity (yes vs no), and smoking during pregnancy (yes vs no). **Results:** Ninety-one women were included. Compared with normal weight women, obese women showed an increased incidence of major maternal pathologies ($p = 0.048$) and caesarean delivery ($p = 0.042$). Regarding physical activity, significant differences were observed between pregnant women who do and do not perform physical activity with a lower value of the incidence of spontaneous vaginal delivery ($p = 0.025$) in sedentary women. Compared with non-smoking groups, smoking women showed significantly higher BMI at the end of pregnancy ($p = 0.036$), lower neonatal weight ($p = 0.001$) and lower Apgar index ($p = 0.033$). Lastly, the percentage of infants with weight and height percentiles within the mean value did not differ significantly among mothers stratified by BMI, physical activity and smoking. **Conclusions:** Our data, in agreement with the literature, confirm that the proper information and education about lifestyle changes, particularly regarding BMI and smoking during pregnancy, can improve the health of the women and newborn.

Keywords: Apgar index; lifestyle; pregnant women; BMI; growth percentile

1. Introduction

In the medical field, the definition of lifestyle includes several factors, such as diet and adequate hydration, physical activity, smoking habit, and alcohol consumption. The lifestyle adopted by women during pregnancy is crucial both their well-being and the health of the baby [1–4]. Inappropriate nutrition, obesity and maternal smoking can lead to digestive/respiratory problems in the mother and child, low neonatal weight and reduced foetal size. An increased risk of perinatal death was observed in infants exposed to environmental tobacco smoke compared with unexposed infants [2,3,5–7]. Neonatal deafness due to smoking or alcohol abuse during pregnancy has also been reported [8–10].

Furthermore, an increased risk of caesarean delivery and complications has been observed in obese women as maternal obesity may be associated with poor perinatal outcomes due to early placental and foetal dysfunction [4,11,12].

During pregnancy, the Hydrogen potential (pH) of the vagina becomes more alkaline and less acidic, rich in sugar and infections can easily develop [13]. As a result of these infections, cases of spontaneous abortion, premature induction of childbirth, the presence of oral *Candida* in the newborn have been reported, although rarely. Hence the importance of adopting a proper lifestyle, such as drinking plenty, eating a balanced diet, low in sugar and fat.



In pregnancy, an unbalanced diet can stimulate the onset of oxidative stress, which may be at the basis of the development of pre-eclampsia, spontaneous abortion, fetal growth restriction, and increased risk of hypertensive disorders [14–16].

Therefore, proper health education and information during pregnancy is essential to promote the most appropriate choices regarding both lifestyles to be adopted and therapeutic treatments to be used in conditions such as vaginal infections [17,18], gestational diabetes [19,20], and skin dermatoses [21–24] with better outcomes for the mother and fetus.

Based on these considerations, the aim of this study was to evaluate the impact of lifestyle adopted during pregnancy on obstetrical, neonatal, and infant outcomes.

2. Materials and Methods

2.1 Study Protocol

The study was designed as a single-center observational retrospective cohort study, according to an a priori defined study protocol. The Strengthening the Reporting of Observational Studies in Epidemiology (STROBE) guidelines and checklist [25,26] were followed in writing the entire study.

All subjects gave their informed consent for inclusion before they participated in the study. The study was conducted in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki.

The medical records and clinical electronic databases were searched for all consecutive pregnant women admitted to the Obstetrics and Gynaecology Unit of the University Hospital “San Giovanni di Dio e Ruggi d’Aragona”, Salerno, Italy, from December 2019 to February 2021. We included women older than 18 years with available extractable on lifestyle and obstetrical and neonatal outcomes.

The final measurement of Body Mass Index (BMI) was performed after delivery (end of pregnancy). The timing was the same for all women included in the study, and BMI was measured in the first week after delivery for all pregnant women enrolled.

The study outcomes were the difference in obstetrical, neonatal, and infant outcomes between: women who were normal weight (i.e., BMI 18.5–24.99 kg/m²) and overweight (i.e., BMI 25–29.99 kg/m²) at the end of pregnancy; women who were normal weight (i.e., BMI 18.5–24.99 kg/m²) and obese (i.e., BMI ≥30 kg/m²) at the end of pregnancy; women who smoked and non smoked during pregnancy; and women who exercised and women who did not.

Obstetric, neonatal, and infant outcomes considered were as follows: type of delivery (caesarean delivery, spontaneous vaginal delivery, ventouse suction cup-assisted delivery); major (e.g., gestational diabetes, gestational hypertension, deep vein thrombosis, placenta praevia, etc.) or minor (e.g., urinary tract infections, constipation, bladder incontinence, etc.) maternal pathologies; neonatal weight; Apgar index; major (e.g., hypoglycemia, childbirth cancer

respiratory distress) or minor (e.g., neonatal jaundice, caput succedaneum) neonatal pathologies; perinatal death; infant growth percentile at six months; infant pathologies at six months.

2.2 Statistical Analysis

The results were expressed as mean ± standard deviation (SD). The comparison between the parametric mean values was performed with the Student’s *t*-test for paired data when detected in the same group and for unpaired data when detected in different groups. The comparison between the percentage values was performed with Chi-Square test (χ^2). A value of $p < 0.05$ was considered statistically significant.

3. Results

3.1 Study Population

During the study period, 91 pregnant women were included in the study. Demographic characteristics of the women are shown in Table 1. Mean age was 32.6 ± 6.1 years (range: 19–50 years). In particular, most women belonged to the 31–36 years group (38%), while the 5% was 43–50 years old (Table 1). Schooling was reported as low in 23%, medium-high at 44% of the enrolled subjects, while 33% reported university education. Most of the women (45%) were housewives. The remaining 52%: included employees in the public administration or small retail and self-employed professionals (as lawyers, dentists, nutritionists, engineers, pharmacists, psychologists, etc.), while 3% were unemployed.

3.2 BMI

At the first month of pregnancy, women showed a mean weight of 63.9 ± 12.9 kg, with a mean BMI of 24 ± 4.9 kg/m². At the end of pregnancy, the mean weight was 75.5 ± 13.3 kg (increase of 11.5 ± 4.3 kg), with a mean BMI of 28.5 ± 5.1 kg/m² ($p < 0.01$, Table 1). At the end of pregnancy, 26 women showed normal weight (BMI = 23.2 ± 1.3 kg/m²), 33 overweight (BMI = 27.4 ± 1.3 kg/m²) and 32 obesities (BMI = 33.9 ± 4.0 kg/m²) (Table 2).

Comparison of normal and increased BMI pregnant women at the end of pregnancy showed a significant: increased incidence of major maternal pathologies ($p = 0.048$) and caesarean delivery ($p = 0.042$) in obese pregnant women; decreased incidence of spontaneous vaginal delivery in obese ($p = 0.004$) women compared with normal weight women. Other obstetrical outcomes showed no significant differences among groups (Table 2).

In addition, no perinatal deaths were observed in normal, overweight, or obese pregnant women enrolled.

3.3 Physical Activity

Before and during pregnancy, 31 (34%) pregnant women reported mild-moderate physical activity (such as walking, swimming, water aerobics, dancing, pilates), while the remaining 60 (66%) did not engage in any physical activity.

Table 1. Demographic characteristics of enrolled patients.

	Study population		<i>p</i>
	n = 91 pregnant women		
	First month of pregnancy	End of pregnancy	
Age, year			
Mean ± SD	32.6 ± 6.1	32.6 ± 6.1	>0.05
Median (range)	32 (19–50)	32 (19–50)	
Height, m			
Mean ± SD	1.6 ± 0.06	1.6 ± 0.06	>0.05
(range)	(1.47–1.78)	(1.47–1.78)	
Weight, kg			
Mean ± SD	63.9 ± 12.9	75.5 ± 13.3	<0.01
(range)	(43–111)	(53–115)	
BMI, kg/m ²			
Mean ± SD	24.0 ± 4.9	28.5 ± 5.1	<0.01
(range)	(17–41)	(20–44)	
BMI categories, %			
Underweight	7	0	<0.01
Normal weight	62	29	<0.01
Overweight	21	36	<0.01
Obese	11	35	<0.01
Age group %			
19–24 years	10		
25–30 years	25		
31–36 years	38		
37–42 years	21		
43–50 years	5		

Table 2. Obstetric outcomes at the end of pregnancy: normal weight women vs overweight women, and normal weight women vs obese women.

Outcomes	Normal weight women	Overweight women	<i>p</i>	Obese women	<i>p</i>
	N = 26	N = 33		N = 32	
	Newborns: N = 26	Newborns: N = 33		Newborns: N = 32	
BMI at the end of pregnancy, kg/m ² , mean ± SD	23.2 ± 1.3	27.4 ± 1.3	0.001	33.9 ± 4.0	0.001
Spontaneous vaginal delivery, %	54	45	0.052	37.5	0.004
Caesarean delivery, %	46	55	0.052	59.4	0.042
Ventous suction cup-assisted delivery, %	0	0	1	3.1	-
Minor Maternal pathologies, %	38	42	0.758	44	0.684
Major Maternal pathologies %	8	6	0.805	28	0.048
Neonatal weight, g, mean ± SD	3092 ± 438	3157 ± 383	0.546	3139 ± 452	0.691
Apgar index, mean ± SD	8.9 ± 0.2	8.9 ± 0.5	1.000	8.6 ± 0.99	0.135
Minor Neonatal pathologies, %	8	6	0.805	6.5	0.829
Major Neonatal pathologies, %	0	3	-	6.5	-

The comparative analysis between these two groups showed, at the end of pregnancy, a significantly lower value of the caesarean section rate (39% vs 62%), and an increase in the number of spontaneous vaginal delivery (61% vs 36%) in pregnant women who performed physical activity vs sedentary pregnant women. The remaining, differences in obstetric and neonatal outcomes were not statistically significant (Table 3). In addition, no perinatal deaths were evident in either of the observed subgroups.

3.4 Smoking during Pregnancy

Concerning smoke during pregnancy, 16 women were smoking and 75 were no smoking. Comparing the two groups of women, smoking women's group showed a significantly: higher BMI at the end of pregnancy ($p = 0.036$); lower neonatal weight ($p = 0.001$); lower Apgar index ($p = 0.033$, Table 4).

Not statistically significant differences were observed in other obstetrical and neonatal outcomes.

Table 3. Obstetrical outcomes: women performing physical activity vs sedentary women before and during pregnancy.

Outcomes	Women performing physical activity	Sedentary women	<i>p</i>
	N = 31	N = 60	
	Newborns N = 31	Newborns N = 60	
BMI at the end of pregnancy, kg/m ² , mean ± SD	28.1 ± 5.2	28.7 ± 5.0	0.593
Weight gain at the end of pregnancy, kg, mean ± SD	10.5 ± 4.6	12.1 ± 4.1	0.093
Spontaneous Vaginal Delivery, %	61	36	0.025
Caesarean Delivery, %	39	62	0.037
Ventous suction cup-assisted Delivery, %	0	2	-
Minor Maternal pathologies, %	35	42	0.568
Major Maternal pathologies, %	23	15	0.368
Neonatal weight, g, mean ± SD	3041 ± 473	3179 ± 386	0.138
Apgar index, mean ± SD	8.8 ± 0.3	8.8 ± 0.8	1.000
Minor Neonatal Pathologies, %	3	5	0.696
Major Neonatal Pathologies, %	3	3	0.978

Table 4. Obstetrical outcomes: women smoking during pregnancy vs no smoking women.

Outcomes	Smoking	No smoking	<i>p</i>
	N = 16	N = 75	
	Newborns = 16	Newborns = 75	
BMI at the end of pregnancy, kg/m ² , mean ± SD	30.9 ± 6.8	28.0 ± 4.5	0.036
Weight gain during pregnancy, kg, mean ± SD	11.6 ± 6.6	11.5 ± 3.7	1
Spontaneous Vaginal Delivery, %	44	46	0.908
Caesarian Delivery, %	56	53	0.832
Ventous suction cup-assisted delivery %	0	1	-
Minor Maternal pathologies %	31	45	0.301
Major Maternal pathologies %	25	15	0.312
Neonatal weight, g, mean ± SD	2872.3 ± 523	3156.0 ± 399	0.001
Apgar index, mean ± SD	8.4 ± 0.5	8.8 ± 0.7	0.033
Minor Neonatal pathologies, %	6.5	4.0	0.690
Major neonatal pathologies, %	6.5	4.0	0.690

3.5 Infant Growth Percentile and Neonatal Pathologies at Six Months of Age

Height and weight and presence of infants' pathologies at six months of age were recorded in 39 infants (51% girls and 49% boys). In relation to the World Health Organization (WHO) growth curves [27], data analysis showed that the growth percentile was within the mean value (15°–85°P) in 28.2% of the infants in weight, and at 46.1% for height. The 10.3% of infants showed a percentile much lower than the mean (<3°P) for weight and height, while 7.7% had a percentile much higher than the mean (>97°P) for height (Table 5).

Infant pathologies were observed in 36% (N = 14) of the 39 infants. Specifically, neonatal reflux, lactose intolerance, transient monolateral deafness and constipation were evidenced in 15% of the girls; while congenital malformation, cryptorchidism, neonatal reflux, and lactose intolerance were observed in 21% of the boys.

Collection of BMI at the end of pregnancy, physical activity and smoking of the mothers of the 39 infants evaluated showed that 10% (N = 4) were normal weight, 54% (N = 21) overweight, 36% (N = 14) obese, 18% (N = 7)

engaged in physical activity, and 26% (N = 10) smoked.

Comparison of infant weight and height percentiles among mothers stratified by BMI, physical activity and smoking showed no significant differences in the percentages of infants with weight and height percentiles within the mean value (15°–85°P, Table 6A,6B,6C).

4. Discussion

This study showed that proper health education and information during pregnancy is essential to promote the most appropriate choices regarding lifestyles to be adopted.

Based on published data, our study confirmed that the lifestyle adopted during pregnancy can have an impact on obstetric, neonatal and infant outcomes. In particular, women who are obese at the end of pregnancy show a significantly increased incidence of major maternal pathologies and caesarean delivery compared with normal weight women. Moreover, smoking during pregnancy may be associated with lower neonatal weight and Apgar index, and higher BMI at the end of pregnancy. The physical activity seems to help spontaneous vaginal delivery.

Table 5. Percentage (%) of infants by growth percentile at six months of age (infants, N = 39) in relation to WHO growth curves.

Percentile value	% of infants for weight (N of infants)	% of infants for height (N of infants)
<3°P (much lower than the mean value)	10.3% (N = 4)	10.3% (N = 4)
3°–15°P (slightly below average)	56.4% (N = 22)	28.2% (N = 11)
15°–85°P (within the mean value)	28.2% (N = 11)	46.1% (N = 18)
85°–97°P (slightly above average)	5.1% (N = 2)	7.7% (N = 3)
>97°P (much higher than the mean value)	0% (N = 0)	7.7% (N = 3)

Table 6A. Comparison of the percentage of infants with growth percentile for weight within the mean value (15°–85°) at six months of age among: mothers with normal weight, overweight, and obesity.

Parameter	Normal weight mothers	Overweight mothers	<i>p</i>	Obese mothers	<i>p</i>
	(N = 4) (%)	(N = 21) (%)		(N = 14) (%)	
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for weight at six months age, %	25	38	0.723	14	0.676
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for height at six months age, %	50	43	0.871	43	0.877

Table 6B. Comparison of the percentage of infants with growth percentile for weight within the mean value (15°–85°) at six months of age among: mothers performing physical activity and sedentary mothers.

Parameter	Mothers performing physical activity	Sedentary mothers	<i>p</i>
	N = 7	N = 32	
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for weight at six months age, %	29	28	0.986
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for height at six months age, %	43	44	0.978

Table 6C. Comparison of the percentage of infants with growth percentile for weight within the mean value (15°–85°) at six months of age among: mothers smoking and no-smoking during pregnancy.

Parameter	Smoking mothers	No-smoking mothers	<i>p</i>
	N = 10	N = 29	
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for weight at six months age, %	20	31	0.609
Infants with 15°–85° percentile for height at six months age, %	50	41	0.770

Lifestyle can be defined as a set of behaviours that individuals engage in daily life that significantly influence quality of life and perceived well-being [1]. Various environmental, social, cultural, and individual factors can influence lifestyle and thus people’s quality of life, both positively and negatively.

The World Health Organization (WHO) identified several factors (e.g., smoking, hypertension, alcoholism, overweight, sedentary habit, and the use of drugs of abuse) that can negatively affect the quality of life of pregnant women, infants and children [1,28,29].

Regarding physical activity, it should be noted that these terms mean and bodily movement that requires energy expenditure, thus not only sports activities, but all daily movements, such as walking, dancing, walking the dog, etc.

Some studies have reported that regular physical activity (i.e., at least 30 minutes a day) can improve health status and therefore the individual well-being [30,31].

Quitting smoking, is known to result in health benefits, such as improved physical resistance, breathing, and skin tone and elasticity, and reduced risk of developing cancer, cardiovascular and respiratory diseases [3,32]. Quitting smoking also leads to improved fertility and reduction in pregnancy complications, risk of miscarriages and low birth weight [5,33].

Moreover, giving up alcohol in pregnancy is important because of the negative consequences it may entail (e.g., risk of spontaneous abortion, pre-mature birth, intellectual deficit for the child) [34,35].

Our study confirms the impact of lifestyles adopted during pregnancy on obstetric and neonatal outcomes. In particular, given the impact of BMI at the end of pregnancy, it seems crucial to provide information on the diet to be followed during pregnancy. Moreover, in agreement with other studies in the literature [5–7,36], we found a significant reduction in neonatal weight and Apgar index in newborns of smoking mothers compared with those of non-smoking mothers. On the other hand, we found no significant differences in obstetric outcomes in women stratified by physical activity during pregnancy. Also, no significant differences were found in infant outcomes based on BMI, physical activity and smoking habit during pregnancy. However, despite an a priori defined study protocol, our results may be limited by a small sample size and a percentage of lost to follow-up higher than 5% in infants. This is a limitation of our study due to data collection problems.

Larger studies are needed to confirm and further investigate these findings.

5. Conclusions

The lifestyle adopted during pregnancy can have an impact on obstetric and neonatal outcomes. In particular, a BMI in the obesity range at the end of pregnancy appears associated with major maternal morbidity and caesarean delivery. Furthermore, smoking during pregnancy seems related to lower neonatal weight and Apgar index, and higher BMI at the end of pregnancy. In addition, physical activity appears to be associated with an increased incidence of spontaneous vaginal delivery. No significant differences were found in infant outcomes. In conclusion, our data, in agreement with the literature, confirms that proper information and education about lifestyle changes, in particular regarding BMI and smoking during pregnancy can improve the health of women and their newborns.

Availability of Data and Materials

Data are contained within the article.

Author Contributions

MC, IS and RO designed the research study. MC, IS, DS and RO performed the research. IS, DS, RO, BS, DDP, CS, VDR and MF acquired data. MC, AR, VC, GC, BS, MBM, CS and VDR analyzed the data. AM and AF interpreted the data. MC, AR, VC, GC, BS, MBM, DDP, MF, AM and AF wrote the manuscript. MC, AR, VC, GC, AM and AF revised the manuscript. All authors contributed to editorial changes in the manuscript. All authors read and approved the final manuscript. All authors have participated sufficiently in the work and agreed to be accountable for all aspects of the work.

Ethics Approval and Consent to Participate

We did not require ethics committee approval because of the retrospective observational design of our study. In our study, all patients gave their informed consent for the study participation, treatment, and publication of the personal data and the University hospital has also given the authorization to carry out the study. The study was conducted in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki.

Acknowledgment

Not applicable.

Funding

This research received no external funding.

Conflict of Interest

The authors declare no conflict of interest.

References

- [1] Stephenson J, Heslehurst N, Hall J, Schoenaker DAJM, Hutchinson J, Cade JE, *et al.* Before the beginning: nutrition and lifestyle in the preconception period and its importance for future health. *Lancet*. 2018; 391: 1830–1841.
- [2] Olives JP, Elias-Billon I, Barnier-Ripet D, Hospital V. Negative influence of maternal smoking during pregnancy on infant outcomes. *Archives de Pédiatrie*. 2020; 27: 189–195.
- [3] Adibelli D, Kirca N. The relationship between gestational active and passive smoking and early postpartum complications. *The Journal of Maternal-fetal & Neonatal Medicine*. 2020; 33: 2473–2479.
- [4] Catalano PM, Shankar K. Obesity and pregnancy: mechanisms of short term and long term adverse consequences for mother and child. *British Medical Journal*. 2017; 356: j1.
- [5] Günther V, Alkatout I, Vollmer C, Maass N, Strauss A, Voigt M. Impact of nicotine and maternal BMI on fetal birth weight. *BMC Pregnancy and Childbirth*. 2021; 21: 127.
- [6] Pineles BL, Hsu S, Park E, Samet JM. Systematic Review and Meta-Analyses of Perinatal Death and Maternal Exposure to Tobacco Smoke During Pregnancy. *American Journal of Epidemiology*. 2016; 184: 87–97.
- [7] Abraham M, Alramadhan S, Iniguez C, Duijts L, Jaddoe VW, Den Dekker HT, *et al.* A systematic review of maternal smoking during pregnancy and fetal measurements with meta-analysis. *PLoS ONE*. 2017; 12: e0170946.
- [8] Bonfils P, François M, Aidan D, Avan P, Parat S, Boissinot C, *et al.* Deafness in the neonatal period: basis for screening. *Archives De Pédiatrie*. 1995; 2: 685–691.
- [9] Sitka U, Rehm K, Rasinski C. Hearing screening of newborn infants at risk for perinatal hearing damage. *Klinische Padiatrie*. 1998; 210: 70–76.
- [10] Costantino M. The rhinogenic deafness and SPA therapy: clinical-experimental study. *La Clinica Terapeutica*. 2008; 159: 311–315.
- [11] Lucariello A, Perna A, Sellitto C, Baldi A, Iannaccone A, Cobellis L, *et al.* Modulation of wolframin expression in human placenta during pregnancy: comparison among physiological and pathological states. *BioMed Research International*. 2014; 2014: 985478.
- [12] Lucariello A, Trabucco E, Sellitto C, Perna A, Costanzo C, Manzo F, *et al.* Localization and modulation of NEDD8 protein in the human placenta. *In Vivo*. 2013; 27: 501–506.

- [13] Costantino M, E. Lampa E, Nappi G. Efficacy of thermal therapy in gynecologic chronic recurrent inflammatory diseases. *Medicina Clinica e Termale*. 2006; 19: 16–22.
- [14] Tong W, Giussani DA. Preeclampsia link to gestational hypoxia. *Journal of Developmental Origins of Health and Disease*. 2019; 10: 322–333.
- [15] Guido G, Talarico R, Donadio ME, Castellino S, Coppo R, Amore A. Gravidanza e stress ossidativo. *Giornale di Clinica Nefrologica e Dialisi*. 2013; 25: 191–196.
- [16] Burton GJ, Jauniaux E. Placental oxidative stress: from miscarriage to preeclampsia. *Journal of the Society for Gynecologic Investigation*. 2004; 11: 342–352.
- [17] Roberts CL, Algert CS, Rickard KL, Morris JM. Treatment of vaginal candidiasis for the prevention of preterm birth: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Systematic Reviews*. 2015; 4: 31.
- [18] Costantino M, Conti V, Marongiu MB, Napolano G, Filippelli A. Sulphurous vaginal douching and vulvovaginal atrophy. *La Clinica Terapeutica*. 2017; 168: e300–e306.
- [19] Costantino M, Giampaolo C, Filippelli A. Effects of drinking SPA therapy on oxidative stress. *La Clinica Terapeutica*. 2012; 163: e13–e17.
- [20] Lende M, Rijhsinghani A. Gestational Diabetes: Overview with Emphasis on Medical Management. *International Journal of Environmental Research and Public Health*. 2020; 17: 9573.
- [21] Lehrhoff S, Pomeranz MK. Specific dermatoses of pregnancy and their treatment. *Dermatologic Therapy*. 2013; 26: 274–284.
- [22] Costantino M, Lampa E. Psoriasis and mud bath therapy: clinical-experimental study. *La Clinica Terapeutica*. 2005; 156: 145–149.
- [23] Rademaker M, Agnew K, Andrews M, Armour K, Baker C, Foley P, *et al.* Psoriasis in those planning a family, pregnant or breast-feeding. The Australasian Psoriasis Collaboration. *The Australasian Journal of Dermatology*. 2018; 59: 86–100.
- [24] Costantino M, Filippelli A. Impact of SPA therapy with sulphurous mineral water on quality of life and psychological distress in chronic plaque psoriasis. *La Clinica Terapeutica*. 2014; 165: e277–e284.
- [25] von Elm E, Altman DG, Egger M, Pocock SJ, Gøtzsche PC, Vandembroucke JP, *et al.* The Strengthening the Reporting of Observational Studies in Epidemiology (STROBE) statement: guidelines for reporting observational studies. *Journal of Clinical Epidemiology*. 2008; 61: 344–349.
- [26] Vandembroucke JP, von Elm E, Altman DG, Gøtzsche PC, Mulrow CD, Pocock SJ, *et al.* Strengthening the Reporting of Observational Studies in Epidemiology (STROBE): explanation and elaboration. *Annals of Internal Medicine*. 2007; 147: W163–W194.
- [27] World Health Organization. Child growth standards. 2006. Available at: <https://www.who.int/tools/child-growth-standards> (Accessed: 25 October 2022).
- [28] Wikipedia. Stile di vita. 2002. Available at: https://it.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stile_di_vita (Accessed: 25 October 2022).
- [29] Bae HS. Lifestyle, nutrient intake, iron status, and pregnancy outcome in pregnant women of advanced maternal age. *Nutrition Research and Practice*. 2011; 5: 52–59.
- [30] Istituto Superiore di Sanità. Di che stile (di vita) sei? 2017. Available at: https://www.epicentro.iss.it/attivita_fisica/slide/ (Accessed: 25 October 2022)
- [31] Haakstad LAH, Voldner N, Bø K. Pregnancy and advanced maternal age-The associations between regular exercise and maternal and newborn health variables. *Acta Obstetrica Et Gynecologica Scandinavica*. 2020; 99: 240–248.
- [32] American Cancer Society. Health Risks of Smoking Tobacco. 2020. Available at: <https://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancer-causes/tobacco-and-cancer/health-risks-of-smoking-tobacco.htm> (Accessed: 25 October 2022).
- [33] American Lung Association. 10 Health Effects Caused by Smoking You Didn't Know About. 2022. Available at: <https://www.lung.org/research/sotc/by-the-numbers/10-health-effects-caused-by-smoking> (Accessed: 25 October 2022).
- [34] Dejong K, Olyaei A, Lo JO. Alcohol Use in Pregnancy. *Clinical Obstetrics and Gynecology*. 2019; 62: 142–155.
- [35] Forray A. Substance use during pregnancy. *F1000Research*. 2016; 5: F1000 Faculty Rev-887.
- [36] Istituto Nazionale di Statistica. M. Loghi, R. Cialesi editors. Reproductive health of women. 2017. Available at: <https://www.istat.it/it/files/2017/11/reproductivehealth.pdf> (Accessed: 25 October 2022).